PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7408338

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | 06/29/2022 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. | 06/29/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SANNE AGENSYND, S.L.U. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | PASEO DE RECOLETOS 37, FLOOR 3 |
| City: | MADRID |
| State/Country: | SPAIN |
| Postal Code: | 28004 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16153183 |
| Application Number: | 16565961 |
| Application Number: | 17408666 |
| Application Number: | 17463951 |
| Application Number: | 17491872 |
| Patent Number: | 7105103 |
| Patent Number: | 7022128 |
| Patent Number: | 7387637 |
| Patent Number: | 6997868 |
| Patent Number: | 7387742 |
| Patent Number: | 7785485 |
| Patent Number: | 7396484 |
| Patent Number: | 7909840 |
| Patent Number: | 7906437 |
| Patent Number: | 7905894 |
| Patent Number: | 7901422 |
| Patent Number: | 8464430 |
| Patent Number: | 8757378 |
| Patent Number: | 8652036 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 060541 FRAME: 0858

507361416

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8814893 |
| Patent Number: | 10258367 |
| Patent Number: | 9044265 |
| Patent Number: | 8409462 |
| Patent Number: | 9095322 |
| Patent Number: | 10226167 |
| Patent Number: | 10117703 |
| Patent Number: | 10271872 |
| Patent Number: | 8900136 |
| Patent Number: | 9480495 |
| Patent Number: | 9579094 |
| Patent Number: | 10357279 |
| Patent Number: | 11096823 |
| Patent Number: | 10433828 |
| Patent Number: | 11337598 |
| Patent Number: | 11134979 |
| Patent Number: | 11109886 |
| Patent Number: | D571010 |
| Patent Number: | D607101 |
| Patent Number: | D600112 |
| Patent Number: | D609810 |
| Patent Number: | D603253 |
| Patent Number: | D617182 |
| Patent Number: | D617634 |
| Patent Number: | D624648 |
| Patent Number: | D639942 |
| Patent Number: | D631157 |
| Patent Number: | D674687 |
| Patent Number: | D636082 |
| Patent Number: | D685092 |
| Patent Number: | D663416 |
| Patent Number: | D810949 |
| Patent Number: | D836775 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1721008 PAT |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SANDY LEE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sandy Lee/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/29/2022 |

Total Attachments: 11

source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page1.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page2.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page3.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page4.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page5.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page6.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page7.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page8.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page9.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page10.tif source=05. Pupils - 2L Patent Security Agreement - 29 June 2022 Printed#page10.tif

SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement") is entered into as of June 29, 2022, by and among Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc. and Beaver-Visitec International, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor") and SANNE AGENSYND, S.L.U., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Second Lien Collateral Agent").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to a Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2022 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), in favor of the Second Lien Collateral Agent pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and continuing lien on, certain intellectual property rights owned by such Grantor and pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Second Lien Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Parent Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Second Lien Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Second Lien Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Second Lien Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Second Lien Collateral Agent for itself and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under: (a) the Patents of each Grantor, including the Patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof; (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all inventions and improvements described herein; (e) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (f) all licenses, claims, damages and proceeds of suit arising therefrom, and (g) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

SECTION 3. Second Lien Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Second Lien Collateral Agent pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, and should not be deemed to grant a broader security interest in the Patent Collateral than what is granted by the Grantors to the Second Lien Collateral Agent in the Second Lien Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Second Lien Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Second Lien Security Agreement (and are expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof), the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Second Lien Security Agreement, the provisions of the Second Lien Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Second Lien Security Agreement in accordance with its terms, the Second Lien Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to each Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Patent Collateral under this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Second Lien Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW. THIS SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.

~DocuSigned by: Shervin J. Lorangy Name: Shervin J. Korangy

Title: President and CEO, Treasurer and Secretary

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Shervin J. Korangy

Name: Shervin J. Korangy

Title: President and CEO, Treasurer and Secretary

Accepted and Agreed:

SANNE AGENSYND, S.L.U.,

as Second Lien Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Julieta Moreno Title: Associate Director

REEL: 060541 FRAME: 0864

SCHEDULE I

SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

| Granter | Patent Description | Filing Date | Registration (Application) Number | Grant Date (Publication Date) | Grant Number (Publication Number) |
|--|--|----------------|---|-------------------------------------|---|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. | DISPOSABLE ENDOSCOPE COVER, REUSABLE ENDOSCOPE, AND SYSTEM | 2018-10- 05 | US16/153183 | | US20190104928 |
| | | | | N/A | |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | IRIS EXPANDER | 2019-09- 10 | US16/565961 | | US20200008793 |
| | | | | N/A | |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | OPHTHALMIC MARKING DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING SAME | 2021-08- 23 | US17/408666 | | US20210401620 |
| | | | | N/A | |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK | 2021-09- 01 | US17/463951 | | US20210393285 |
| | | | | N/A | |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2021-10- 01 | US17/491872 | | US20220015794 |
| | | | | N/A | |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES | 2003-03- 10 | US10/383573 | 2006-09-12 | US7105103 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2003-04- 22 | US10/420614 | 2006-04-04 | US7022128 |

| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2004-04- 21 | US10/828501 | 2008-06-17 | US7387637 |
|--|--|----------------|-------------|------------|-----------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. | AUTOCLAVABLE ENDOSCOPE | 2004-07- 27 | US10/901252 | 2006-02-14 | US6997868 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SILICON BLADES FOR SURGICAL AND NON- SURGICAL USE | 2004-09- 17 | US10/943227 | 2008-06-17 | US7387742 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING LINEAR AND NON-LINEAR TRENCHES IN SILICON AND OTHER CRYSTALLINE MATERIALS | 2004-09- 17 | US10/943229 | 2010-08-31 | US7785485 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | METHODS OF FABRICATING COMPLEX BLADE GEOMETRIES FROM SILICON WAFERS AND STRENGTHENING BLADE | 2005-04- 29 | US11/117730 | 2008-07-08 | US7396484 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | GEOMETRIES SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK | 2005-10- 19 | US11/252575 | 2011-03-22 | US7909840 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES | 2006-07- 31 | US11/495895 | 2011-03-15 | US7906437 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2007-10- 31 | US11/980414 | 2011-03-15 | US7905894 |
| | | | | | |

| care a large 1 (10) form of | l ouronality where our | 1 0007 10 | 1110111000100 | 1 0044 00 00 | 11107004100 |
|--|---|----------------|---------------|--------------|-------------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2007-10- 31 | US11/980436 | 2011-03-08 | US7901422 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | RETRACTABLE SAFETY KNIFE | 2008-02- 07 | US12/068494 | 2013-06-18 | US8464430 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS | 2010-03- 31 | US12/750928 | 2014-06-24 | US8757378 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SPECULUM | 2010-10- 25 | US12/911110 | 2014-02-18 | US8652036 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK | 2010-12- 22 | US12/929008 | 2014-08-26 | US8814893 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2010-12- 22 | US12/929014 | 2019-04-16 | US10258367 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | RETRACTABLE SAFETY KNIFE | 2010-12- 22 | US12/929016 | 2015-06-02 | US9044265 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SUBGLICAL BLADES | 2011-02- 09 | US12/929707 | 2013-04-02 | US8409462 |
| | SURGICAL BLADES | | | | |

| DEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. PORTION 21 | BEAVER-VISITEC | SPECULUM WITH HINGED | 2011-09- | US13/238582 | 2015-08-04 | US9095322 |
|--|----------------|--|----------|-------------|------------|------------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. IRIS EXPANDER 2014-03- US13/653628 2018-11-06 US10117703 US13/653828 2018-11-06 US10117703 US1 | | | 1 | 0313/236362 | 2013-00-04 | 009093322 |
| INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. FOR. MARKING A PATIENTS FOR. MARKING A | | LASER VIDEO ENDOSCOPE | i | US13/314371 | 2019-03-12 | US10226167 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC IRIS EXPANDER 15 2014-03- US14/216013 2014-12-02 US8900136 US9900136 | | FOR, MARKING A PATIENTS EYE FOR REFERENCE DURING A TORIC LENS IMPLANTATION | 1 | US13/653828 | 2018-11-06 | US10117703 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC IRIS EXPANDER 2014-07- US14/337191 2016-11-01 US9480495 US9480495 US9579094 | | ! | 1 | US13/831668 | 2019-04-30 | US10271872 |
| INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. BEAVER-VISITEC SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY 2016-10- US15/335655 2019-07-23 US10357279 INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | | IRIS EXPANDER | | US14/216013 | 2014-12-02 | US8900136 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY 2016-10- INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. HANDLE HAVING USER 27 US15/335655 2019-07-23 US10357279 | | HANDLE HAVING USER | | US14/337191 | 2016-11-01 | US9480495 |
| INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. HANDLE HAVING USER 27 | | IRIS EXPANDER | | US14/553642 | 2017-02-28 | US9579094 |
|) | | HANDLE HAVING USER | | US15/335655 | 2019-07-23 | US10357279 |

| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | OPHTHALMIC MARKING DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING SAME | 2017-01- 17 | US15/407673 | 2021-08-24 | US11096823 |
|--|--|----------------|-------------|------------|------------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | IRIS EXPANDER | 2017-02- 07 | US15/426475 | 2019-10-08 | US10433828 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. | LASER VIDEO ENDOSCOPE | 2019-03- 27 | US16/365853 | 2022-05-24 | US11337598 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2019-04- 26 | US16/395923 | 2021-10-05 | US11134979 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK | 2019-07- 18 | US16/515571 | 2021-09-07 | US11109886 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2006-10- 17 | US29/267518 | 2008-06-10 | USD571010 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | OPHTHALMIC SURGICAL PLIERS | 2008-08- 17 | US29/323072 | 2009-12-29 | USD607101 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS | 2009-04- 03 | US29/334875 | 2009-09-15 | USD600112 |

| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL BLADE TIP ADAPTOR | 2009-04- 03 | US29/334876 | 2010-02-09 | USD609810 |
|--|--|----------------|-------------|------------|-----------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS WITH STAND AND GUIDE | 2009-04- 03 | US29/334880 | 2009-11-03 | USD603253 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS WITH STAND | 2009-04- 03 | US29/334881 | 2010-06-08 | USD617182 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS WITH WRENCH | 2009-04- 03 | US29/334883 | 2010-06-15 | USD617634 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SPECULUM | 2009-10- 23 | US29/345931 | 2010-09-28 | USD624648 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SPECULUM WITH TRANSVERSELY ORIENTED POSITION RETAINING ARRANGEMENT | 2009-10- 23 | US29/345956 | 2011-06-14 | USD639942 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS | 2010-02- 12 | US29/355702 | 2011-01-18 | USD631157 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | OPEN PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS | 2010-03- 31 | US29/358725 | 2013-01-22 | USD674687 |
| | | | | | |

| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL BLADE TIP ADAPTOR WITH SIDE CHANNELS | 2010-05- 10 | US29/361324 | 2011-04-12 | USD636082 |
|--|---|----------------|-------------|------------|-----------|
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE | 2011-03- 14 | US29/371481 | 2013-06-25 | USD685092 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SPECULUM WITH SLOTTED ARM | 2011-09- 21 | US29/402147 | 2012-07-10 | USD663416 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. | SURGICAL DRAPE | 2016-07- 11 | US29/570623 | 2018-02-20 | USD810949 |
| BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. | INTRAVITREAL INJECTION GUIDE | 2017-12- 07 | US29/628726 | 2018-12-25 | USD836775 |